crosses between PS4 x PI showed the lowest embryo regenerated percentage (6%). The reciprocal 
crosses showed that the using PI as female parent gave higher embryo regenerated percentage than 
used as male parent. The investigation of flowering traits of offspring found that only sixty -one (61) 
genotypes from two hundred one (201) could flowering in long day condition in both on-season and 
off-season growing. The PS4 x PI showed the highest flowering percentage (66.7%) whereas the PS3 x 
PI showed the lowest flowering percentage (12.5%). From this study, nine offspring genotypes which